

**RFA No. 360 of 2012**

27.10.2021 Present: Mr. B.C. Verma, Advocate, for the appellants.  
Mr. Janesh Gupta, Advocate, for respondents No. 1 and 2.  
Mr. Arun Kumar, Advocate, vice Mr. Janesh Mahajan, Advocate, for respondent No. 3.

**CMP(M) No. 890 of 2021**

By way of this application, a prayer has been made to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased appellant No. 2, who is stated to have died on 11.05.2021 on account of COVID-19 pandemic. A prayer has also been made to condone the delay in filing the application.

No reply is intended to be filed to the application.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and after perusing the averments made in the application, the same is allowed, as prayed for and name of appellant No. 2 is ordered to be deleted from the memo of parties and his legal representatives, whose details are given in para-4 of the application are ordered to be substituted as appellants No. 2(a) to 2(d). Delay in filing the application is ordered to be condoned and abatement is set aside. Application stands disposed of.

**RFA No. 360 of 2012**

Mr. B.C. Verma, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the newly added appellants. Amended memo of parties is ordered to be taken on record. List in due course.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)**  
**Judge**

October 27, 2021  
(bhupender)